

No. 07-9995

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL RIVERA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of the
State of Illinois

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

BARBARA BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1117 Stanford, N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(505) 277-3304

ABIGAIL K. HEMANI
Counsel of Record
ANNE E. RAILTON
SARAH M. BURLESON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 813-8800

KEVIN P. MARTIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

December 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Peremptory Challenge Has Long
Been Instrumental in Protecting Criminal
Defendants’ Constitutional Right to a Fair
Trial by an Impartial Jury.....4

II. The Improper Denial of a Defendant’s
Peremptory Challenge Unconstitutionally
Tips the Scales in Favor of the
Prosecution..... 15

III. The Improper Denial of a Defendant’s
Peremptory Challenge Cannot Be Deemed
Harmless..... 19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	20
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976).....	3, 20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	18
<i>Fay v. New York</i> , 332 U.S. 261 (1947).....	3, 15
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887)	16, 17
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	5, 15, 16
<i>McIlwain v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 972 (1983).....	20
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	17
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919).....	15

(iii)

<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	3, 20
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	3, 15, 16
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1870	8, 9
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 30, 1 Stat. 112	4
Act of March 3, 1865, ch. 86, § 2, 13 Stat. 500	5
Act of June 8, 1872, ch. 333, § 2, 17 Stat. 282.....	4, 5
FEDERAL RULES:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Ill. S. Ct. Rule 434.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Frank P. Andreano, <i>Voir Dire: New Research Challenges Old Assumptions</i> , 95 Ill. B.J. 474 (Sept. 2007).....	13, 14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	4, 5

Dale W. Broeder, <i>Voir Dire Examinations: An Empirical Study</i> , 38 S. Cal. L. Rev. 503 (1965).....	12
Margaret Covington, <i>Jury Selection: Innovative Approaches to Both Civil and Criminal Litigation</i> , 16 St. Mary's L.J. 575 (1985).....	11, 12
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1644)	4
Phoebe C. Ellsworth, <i>Some Steps Between Attitudes and Verdicts</i> , in <i>Inside the Juror: The Psychology of Juror Decision Making</i> 42 (Reid Hastie ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1993).....	13, 14
Herald P. Fahringer, <i>In the Valley of the Blind: A Primer on Jury Selection in a Criminal Case</i> , 43 Law & Contemp. Probs. 116 (1980)	11, 12
Solomon M. Fulero & Steven D. Penrod, <i>The Myths and Realities of Attorney Jury Selection Folklore and Scientific Jury Selection</i> , 17 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 229 (1990).....	14
Valerie P. Hans & Alayana Jehle, <i>Avoid Bald Men and People With Green Socks? Other Ways to Improve the Voir Dire Process in Jury Selection</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1179 (2003).....	12

Len Lecci & Bryan Myers, <i>Individual Differences in Attitudes Relevant to Juror Decision Making: Development and Validation of the Pretrial Juror Attitude Questionnaire (PJAQ)</i> , 38 J. of Applied Soc. Psychol. 2010 (2008).....	13
Joel D. Leiberman & Bruce D. Sales, <i>Scientific Jury Selection</i> 75 (2007).....	14
Tamara Loomis, <i>Business Scandals Rock Juror Attitudes</i> , N.Y. L.J. Oct. 16, 2002, at A1	14
James R.P. Ogloff & Neil Vidmar, <i>The Impact of Pretrial Publicity on Jurors: A Study to Compare the Relative Effects of Television and Print Media in a Child Sex Abuse Case</i> , 18 Law & Hum. Behav. 507 (1994).....	12
William T. Pizzi & Morris B. Hoffman, <i>Jury Selection Errors on Appeal</i> , 38 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1391 (Fall, 2001).....	4, 5, 6
John Proffatt, <i>Treatise on Trial By Jury: Including Questions of Law and Fact</i> (Wm. S. Hein Publishing 1986) (1877)	5
David B. Rottman & Shauna M. Strickland, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics, State Court Organization</i> , 2004 (2006).....	6, 7, 8, 9
Christopher E. Smith & Roxanne Ochoa, <i>The Peremptory Challenge in the Eyes of the Trial Judge</i> , 79 Judicature 185 (1996).....	11
V. Hale Starr & Mark McCormick, <i>Jury Selection</i> 46 (3d ed. 2001).....	10

Brian W. Wais, Note, <i>Actions Speak Louder than Words: Revisions to the Batson Doctrine and Peremptory Challenges in the Wake of Johnson v. California and Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 45 Brandeis L.J. 437 (2007).....	10
Mitzi S. White, <i>The Nonverbal Behaviors in Jury Selection</i> , 31 Crim. L. Bull. 414 (1995).....	14
Hans Zeisel & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>The Effect of Peremptory Challenges on Jury and Verdict: An Experiment in a Federal District Court</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 491 (1978).....	12, 14
